[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public Health - California Injury and Violence Prevention Branch Overdose Data to Action - Academic Detailing - \$900,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$900,000 from the California Department of Public Health, a recipient of the grant award from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, for participation in a program, entitled "California Injury and Violence Prevention Branch Overdose Data to Action - Academic Detailing," for the period of January 1, 2020, through August 31, 2022.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health (CDPH) is the recipient of a grant award from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) for participation in a program, entitled "California Injury and Violence Prevention Branch Overdose Data to Action – Academic Detailing"; and

WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, CDPH has subcontracted with San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$900,000 for the period of January 1, 2020, through August 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of the grant is to reduce drug-overdose deaths by conducting public education and community outreach, expanding medication assisted treatment efforts, and utilizing opioid data to inform actions and interventions at the local level; and

WHEREAS, DPH, in collaboration with CDPH, will be implementing Academic Detailing, an innovative method of educational outreach to encourage providers to improve opioid prescribing behavior and integrate opioid safety into routine care; and

WHEREAS, Through one-on-one visits, health care professionals (Academic Detailers) share the latest scientific evidence, using well-produced materials and setting accountable behavioral changes with the goal of improving outcomes; and

WHEREAS, The implementation of Academic Detailing will target health plans and payer systems throughout California to aid with opioid stewardship, and Academic Detailing policies and procedures system wide; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the full award agreement on December 18, 2019, for a project start date of January 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$9,761; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$900,000 from CDPH; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

Recommended:

Dr. Grant Colfax

Director of Health

Approved: Mayor Mayor

Approved: Hour Luke
Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

200299

Date Passed: April 28, 2020

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$900,000 from the California Department of Public Health, a recipient of the grant award from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, for participation in a program, entitled "California Injury and Violence Prevention Branch Overdose Data to Action - Academic Detailing," for the period of January 1, 2020, through August 31, 2022.

April 22, 2020 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 28, 2020 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 200299

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/28/2020 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor **Date Approved**